wood fuel conversion facilities managed by a consortium consisting of Independent School District No. 692, Babbitt, Independent School District No. 696, Ely, and Independent School District No. 708, Tower-Soudan. The loans shall be repaid to the commissioner of finance over a period not to exceed 20 years, with interest at a rate sufficient to cover the cost to the state of borrowing the money. Repayments shall be credited to the state bond fund. The money shall not be loaned until an agreement authorized pursuant to section 471.59 is executed by the boards of the designated districts. The agreement shall include the organization of the consortium, the management, accounting and allocation of money among members of the consortium, and the consortium's plans for fuel conversion, plant retrofitting and energy conservation.

- Subd. 5. The sum of \$400,000 is appropriated from the state building fund to Vermillion Community College for the purpose of funding a wood fuel conversion facility.
- Subd. 6. The appropriations made by subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 are available until expended and shall not cancel pursuant to section 16A.28 or other law.

Sec. 12. BOND SALE; DEBT SERVICE.

To provide the money appropriated from the state building fund by section 11, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, the commissioner of finance upon request of the governor shall sell and issue bonds of the state in an amount up to \$50,000,000 in the manner, upon the terms, and with the effect prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 16A.63 to 16A.67, and by the Constitution, Article XI, Sections 4 to 7.

Sec. 13. BOND SALE EXPENSES.

The sum of \$30,000 is appropriated to the commissioner of finance for bond sale expenses pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 16A.64, Subdivision 4; and 121.215, Subdivision 3.

Sec. 14. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 29, 1981

CHAPTER 335 — H.F.No. 321

An act relating to the city of St. Paul; authorizing the city of St. Paul to permit the dispensing of intoxicating liquor at Town Square Park.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CITY OF ST. PAUL; TOWN SQUARE PARK; LIQUOR LICENSE.

Notwithstanding any contrary provision of law, charter or ordinance, the city of St. Paul may by ordinance authorize any holder of an "on-sale" liquor license issued by the city to dispense intoxicating liquor at any event of definite duration on the public premises known as Town Square Park. The event may not be profit making except as a fund raising event for a nonprofit organization or a political committee as defined in section 210A.01, subdivision 8. The licensee must be engaged to dispense intoxicating liquor at the event held by a person or organization permitted to use the premises and may dispense intoxicating liquor only to persons attending the event. A licensee's authority shall expire upon termination of the contracted event. The authority to dispense intoxicating liquor shall be granted in accordance with the statutes applicable to the issuance of "on-sale" liquor licenses in cities of the first class consistent with this act. The dispensing of intoxicating liquor shall be subject to all laws and ordinances governing the dispensing of intoxicating liquor as are not inconsistent herewith. All dispensing of intoxicating liquor shall be in accordance with terms and conditions prescribed by the municipality, and those terms and conditions may limit the dispensing of intoxicating liquor to designated areas of the facility. The municipality may fix and assess a fee to be paid to the municipality by an on-sale licensee for each event for which the licensee is engaged to dispense intoxicating liquor. The authority granted by this subdivision shall not be construed as counting as an additional on-sale intoxicating liquor license for purposes of determining the number of liquor licenses permitted to be issued under the provisions of section 340.11.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after compliance by the governing body of the city of St. Paul with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved June 1, 1981

CHAPTER 336 — H.F.No. 396

An act relating to the military; requiring the adjutant general to furnish an American flag upon request of the person disposing of the remains of a deceased person who served six years or more in the Minnesota national guard; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 192.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.